

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
3/13/2024 12:45 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 102791-5  
COA No. 389910  
Spokane County Superior Court Cause No. 21-2-01609-32

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

COWLES COMPANY,  
Respondent

vs.

JEFFREY THURMAN,  
Petitioner

---

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Casey M. Bruner, WSBA 50168  
RIVERSIDE NW LAW GROUP, PLLC  
905 W. Riverside Ave. Ste. 208  
Spokane, WA 99201  
Telephone: (509) 952 - 8182  
cmb@rnwlg.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>III. ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>A. Review by the Supreme Court of Washington is discretionary and should be reserved for the types of cases set forth in RAP 13.4(b).....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>B. Washington’s Uniform Public Expression Protection Act was enacted to protect against the exact type of frivolous and retaliatory lawsuit at hand.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>C. UPEPA Standards and Construction.....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>D. UPEPA applies to the conduct asserted in Respondent’s complaint.....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>E. UPEPA Applies to "causes of action asserted in a civil action on or after July 25, 2021." .....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>F. Respondent’s assertion that Cowles Company’s Motion for Expedited Relief was untimely is misleading in its description and legally flawed.....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>G. Washington’s UPEPA is constitutional.....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>H. The Trial Court properly dismissed Respondent’s CPA claims under UPEPA.....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>VI. CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>28</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Davis v. Cox</i> , 183 Wn.2d 269, 289, 351 P.3d 862 (2015) .....	6, 23
<i>Dimension Townhouses, LLC v. Leganieds, LLC</i> , No. 84969-7-I, 2024 WL 226768 (2024) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Fid. Mortgage Corp. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 131 Wn. App. 462, 468, 128 P.3d 621 (2005) .....	7, 26
<i>In re Estate of Fitzgerald</i> , 172 Wn. App. 437, 449, 294 P.3d 720 (2012) .....	25
<i>Jha v. Khan</i> , 24 Wash. App. 2d 377, 520 P.3d 470 (2022) .....	10
<i>Kosovan v. Omni Ins. Co.</i> , 496 P.3d 347 (Wash. Ct. App. 2021) .....	26
<i>Magney v Pham</i> , 195 Wn.2d at 802 .....	20
<i>Putman v. Wenatchee Valley Medical Ctr., P.S.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 974, 979, 216 P.3d 374 (2009) .....	6
<i>Spratt v. Toft</i> , 180 Wn. App. 620, 635, 324 P.3d 707 (2014) .....	25
<i>State Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 9, 43 P.3d 4, 9 (2002) .....	20
<i>State v. TVI, Inc.</i> , 18 Wn. App. 2d 805, 493 P.3d 763 (2021) .....	8, 11, 27

*Thurman v. Cowles Co.*,  
541 P.3d 403 (Wash. Ct. App. 2024) ..... 8, 10, 13

*Thurman v. Knezovich*,  
No. 38444-6-III, 2023 WL 140073 (Jan. 10, 2023) .....4

*WASHLITE v. Fox News*,  
19 Wn. App. 2d 1006, 2021 WL 3910574 (2021) ..... 27

**Statutes & Court Rules**

RCW 4.105 *et seq.*..... *passim*

RCW 19.86.020 ..... 7, 25, 27

CR 12..... 8, 23

CR 56..... 19, 23

RAP 13.4 ..... 2, 4, 29
